                                                                    October 13, 1999

Barbara Aguire

ORO Financial of California, Inc.

2051 East Shaw Avenue

Fresno, California  93710

 Re:  Your Request for Advice

         Our File No. A-99-219
Dear Ms. Aguire:

This letter is in response to your request for advice regarding the provisions of the Political Reform Act (the “Act”).
 

QUESTION
May a candidate use campaign funds to lease a portion of a building for his or her campaign headquarters when the building is owned by a corporation in which the candidate is the sole shareholder?

CONCLUSION
A candidate may lease a portion of a building owned by a corporation so long as the lessee is the candidate’s campaign committee, not the candidate himself.

FACTS
Chris Mathys is the sole shareholder in ORO Financial, a corporation.  ORO Financial owns title to a building with office space.  Mr. Mathys would like to use campaign funds to rent a portion of the building for his campaign headquarters. 

ANALYSIS
Section 89517 describes the circumstances in which campaign funds may be used to 

lease real property.
  Subdivision (a) of that section provides that campaign funds shall not be used for payment or reimbursement for the lease of real property where the lessee or sublessor is, or the legal title resides, in whole or in part, in any of the following persons:  a candidate, an elected officer, a campaign treasurer, any individual or individuals with authority to approve the expenditure of campaign funds, or a member of his or her immediate family.

Under this subdivision, the lessee or sublessor cannot be any of the persons indicated above.  However, there is no restriction if the lease or rental agreement is in the campaign committee’s name.  

A lease arrangement is also prohibited if the legal title to the real property resides in whole or in part in any of the persons listed above.  You indicate that the legal title to the real property is held by ORO Financial.  The statute expressly prohibits a lease when the “legal title resides” in a candidate.  Even though Mr. Mathys is the sole shareholder in ORO Financial, he does not hold legal title to the building.  Therefore, a lease between Mr. Mathys’ campaign committee and ORO Financial is permissible under the Act.

If you have any other questions regarding this matter, please contact me at 

(916) 322-5660.

Sincerely,

Steven G. Churchwell

General Counsel

By:
Deborah Allison

       
Staff Counsel, Legal Division
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�  Government Code sections 81000 - 91014.  Commission regulations appear at title 2, sections 18109 - 18995, of the California Code of Regulations. 


�  Section 89517(b) prohibits the use of campaign funds to purchase real property.





